


















































*"*iARKHAND 

IR.IA 
SANCUARAN

NIAM 
LMITED 

(CIN: 
140108.111201350G 

001 704) 

ee, ( ice: 
.ngineering

Building,
11E.(., 

Dhurwa, 

Hanchi -B4: 1004. 

Teephone: 065 1-2400804
& Vax: 

651-24912.5 

SUTCd these amounts to the Masler 
TrusI a lsry net 

iiitiriV}5jorn
interr, 

, 
Leave 1irncashment, Gratuit y as well as GPE and G55 tG Ma',ter irist. 

Pe 
anster scheme of assets and liabilities of erstwhile 

JSEB all rabilitiGs
thwards eratuit 

, 
Ieave cncashment, GSS and provident fund were not given 

to the ompany During the 

Peod after formation of the company i.e 05.01.2014 to 31.03.2014 
tolal payment made on abrye 

cad was debited to respective heads. This has resulted in overstatement 
of Other Current Assets c 

C Company as well as 
understatement of Restructuring Account pending 

adjustment by 153 

t 

Crorc. 

Omplhance oi AS-2 'Valuation of Inveniory' was noi made as net real1zabie value o! inventory we 

SScSSed. ibsolete store were not identified and writter. off. The Physical 
verilicatior as al 

not carricd oui. 

dc or dcpreciation calculated as per the rate prescribed by the JSERC vide notification no. 33&.34 

dated 27/12/10 and dated 01/11/2010, whereas it was mentioned in the Notes Forming Par: 

the Financiai Statements" that depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on Straight Line Methoc 

using the rates prescribed under the Schedule XIV to the companies Act, 1956. Thas, he "Nctes 

Forming Part of the Financial Statements" are incorrect to that extent. 

Thcre is no Fixed Assets Register maintained in ihe company aiid Fixed Asscts vcrificat:on was aiso 

not done. 

Cash Book, was not maintained properly as neither Bank Reconciliation Statemien was preparea 

nor monthly closing balance was signed/ verified by the authorised officials. 

for and on bchalf of the 
Comptroller & Auditor GeneraB of India 

Place: Ranchi 
Date: 02-2017 

Sd/ 

(C. Nedunchezhian)
Accountant General (Audit) 

Jharkhand. Ranchi 
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ARKiANDURJA SANCHARAN NIAMIIAITD 
(CIN: U40108J12013SGC001704) 

Regd. Ofice: Fngincering uilding, 1.E.C.. Dhurwa, Ranchi- A24004. 

Telephone: 0651-2400804 &Fax: 0651-240012 

RIT To TH COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL L 

N NER SECTION 619(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 N CEGNTS 

IHARRHAND UEJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LTD., RANCHI FOR THE YEAR ENDE 3 

MARCH 2014 

CAG's Commenis JUSNL's Reply 

he preparation of financial statements of Jharkhand Urja| 

Sancharan Nigan Ltd, Ranchi for the year ended 31 March 2014 
accordance with financial reporting framework prescribed 

umder the Companies Act. 1956 is the responsibility of the 
management of the CCompany. The statutory auditor appointed by 
the Comptroiler and Auditor General of India under section 619 

of the Companies Act, 1956 is responsible for expressing 
opinion on these finaneial statements under Section 227 of the 

companies Act, 956 based on independent audit in accordance 

th the auditing ani assurance standards prescribed by their 
professional body, ihe Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This is stated to have been done by them vide their Audit Report| 

dated 08 July 2016. 

Faciual 

1. on behalf of the Cornptroller and Auditor General of India, have 
conducted a supplementary audit under Section 619 (3) (6) of the 

Companies Act, 1956 of the financial statements of Jharkhand 

Urja Sancharan Nigam Ltd, Ranchi for the year ended 31 March 
2014. This supplementary audit has been carried out 

independently without access to the working papers of thel 

Statutory auditors ard is limited primarily to inquiries of the 

SLatutory auditors and company personnel and a selectivej 
examination of some of the accounting records. Based on my 

supplementary audit, I would like to highlight the following 

sgnificant matters under section 619(4) of the (Companies Act 
56 which have come to my attention and which in my view are 

ccssar: for b}3 etter inderstanding of the financiall 
Tente :,d1lh reii cd Audil Repor!: 

Factual 

Ppe 



HARKHAND 
URJA 

SANCTIARAN 

NIA M LIMITEn 

CIN: U401O8.J12013SGC001704) 

Regd. Office: 
Engineering 

Building, 
T1.E,., 

}Dhurwa, 
anchi -834004 

Telephone: 
-

0651-2-100804 
8& Fax: 

0651-2400123 

Comments on Drofitability: 

PROFIT & LOSS STATEMNET 

INCOME 

Other Income: F 198 erore 
nDOve does not incluce supervision charge amounting to After Rectification as sugEgested Account 

U.8 lakh earned by Transmission Circle, Ranchi. This| will be placed in the forthcoming AGM. 

has resulted in overstarement of loss of the company by an 

eguivalcnt amoun! 

B. Comments on Financial Position: 

BALANCE SHEET 

Other Current Liabilities: 13.49 crore 

Opening balance of Other Current Liabilities as per Trans fe Afier Rectification as suggested Account wil 

Scheme of assets and !iabilities of erstwhile JSEB was be placed in the forthcoming AGM. 

194.59 crore where:s opening balance as per prepared 

accounts was taken as 7 193.17 crore. This has resulted in 

understaieinent of Other Current Liabilities of the company 

as well as overstatemer t of Restructuring Accounts pending 

adjustment by R 1.42 crore. 

C.Generai 

Compaiy siould iransler the provVi3IOn amount of Pension, Noted and, necessary efforts are being mace 

Gratuity, Earned Leave GPF and GSS to the Master Trust onl and accounts will be prepared accordingiy 

monthly basis at the time of montkly payment of salaries 

The company has not transferred these amounts to thel 

Master Trust and also not made provision of interest on 

inpaid Pension, ieave Encashment, Gratuity as well as GP 

and GSS 1o Master Trust. 

er scheme of assets and habiliiies of ersiwhile| Afier restructurine of JSEB separtiot: 

tsER al liabilities 1owards gratuity, pension, leave lund maagenient company wise is vei 

encashment, GSS and proVjdent fund were noi given to thenalised. At present cntire tund maiagemen 

company. During de period aller lorinalion of the eng looked atter b JUVN. Son aite 

O11pany i.e 
5.01.01 o 31.93..014 total payment nIde maagenent is speeitically sepuate 

on above head was d. biled lo jespective theids. This hasl"P WISe and alloealed o ransitissioi
npany above arnanpeumenu shait be ie 

Culted i overslaienen o Dher CuiTCt Assets of h 

copay Welli detsliilehient o ResIctrin

/ccounl peirnp lu uenl bv *.69 crO 

P'ap1 28 



ARKIAND RJA SANC RAN NIA111Vit 
(CIN: U4)108.1201350, 0) 704) 

Repi. Olice: ngincering nilding, H.L.C.. ihurwa, R1nchi 1 49% 4 

Telephone: -065I-24008)4 &Fav: 0051-240is1 23 

rvAr e********** 

inee of AS-2' 13t1on oi Inventory was inot mdclor| ar Cg 

1Teal1z:anjc iv s01 23ss iC!1al iQjtor r pi 

Se Src wCre t identitie! and writ en off. TheOFCs are beiiig tionc ani 

conmpjetcd withn six mlins. 

hvSica veriication wa5 aiso not cariiei out. 

e oi depreciation ca culated as per the rate prescribed by It was wrongly mentioned in the "Notes ot 

SEC ide 2oti fic: tion no. 33 & 4 dated 27/12/10 and Accounts" that depreciation on ixed atsett 1 

F 2010, whereas i was mentioned in the "Notes! calculated on straigni i:ne Metnoi sing 
t 

0ie Fi:anc:al Statements" that deoreciation ates prescribed under the Sch:culc i 7 
the coniparies ACi, ii56. heTct:c 

:ed isseis is valei ated s Straight Line Metfiod usine4 

ribed under the Scheduie XIy 10 tnel depreciaticn was calcziate 2 
been inade in F.Y. 2014-* nat ie 

7eiesCi. 1S56. his. the "Noles Foming Far of thprescribed by tlie JERL .de 20: fica. 

aICia Statcniits e ncorect to tnat cxlent. was calculated as per tie rai? pres1D 

the JSERC vide noti licrtio nc. 33 c 

27/12/10 and dt. 01/1 1/2016. 

here is no ixed Assets Register maintained in the company Efforts are being niade to mairEZi7ie 

assets register O" which Exprei 

interest has !ready been iv 

Newspapers/ Websites on S/10/16. 

dFixed Assets veriir 2tion was als0 not done. 

s Book. was not naintained properiy as icither Bankj Noted and efiorts wili be Inade to prL2 

econciiatior State:ne t was prepared nor nonthly ciosin mantenancé of Cash Ber*. 

a ianoe was sigmec/ ve fhed by the autihorised officials. 
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UARKiAND UR.JA SANCHARAN NIGAM IMITED 
(CIN: 40108.J112013SGC901704) 

Regd. Ofice: Engineering Building, 1.C., Dhur wa, Ranehi-8.34094
Teephne: -065I-2.400804 & F'a: 0651 2.410122 

FXIRACI OF MINUTES FOR TIE TE EIGITEENL MEETING OF TIE BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS OF JHARKLAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED IE..D ON 
IUESDAY, 26 DAY OF APRIL, 2016 AT 5:30 P.M. AND CONCILUDED AT 06:00 PM. 

INTE CHAMBER OF ADDITIONAL CHIEE SELRETARY, DEPARTMENT_OF 
PANNING AND FINANCE, GoJ. PROJECT BULDING, DURWA, RANCHI -4. 

IN EM NO. 18-14: Approval of First Annual Statement of Accounts of the Company for the 
rst Financia} Year ending on 31.03.2014. 

It was apprised to the Board that the First Annua Accounts for the Pinancial Year 2013-14 

comprising of Balance Sieet as at 31st March, 2014, Profit & Loss Acuunt anú Cash Flow 

Statement ending on that dale together with schedules and annexures has een prepared based 

on Balance sheet as on O).01.2014 as per The Jharkhand State Electrirty Re fornis Revised 

Transt .r scheme, 2015, and opening balances communicated from Finance Controiler, JUVNiL 

Vide lettor No. 923 dt.07.09.2015 in the prescribed forma' of the schedule VI of Companies Act, 

1956. 

Twas also apprised to ,c Board that proposal before ihe Board is for cording appiovul to the 

First Annal Statei:e,it of Accounts of JUSNL for the Financial i 20:3 2014, epaied in 

stand rd torma s. 

The Board oi Direct: discussed the matter and passed the foiGwing stions: 

RESOLVED THAT Balane Sneti as at 31st March, 2014, P:utit & Lois :ccci and Cas 
Flow 9tatcment tnding on 'hat da together with schrdules and annexure. be aire hereby 

approved to be subm1itted for audii : Statutory Auditor (appointed by CAG) and iil reafter t 

tlie Principal Accountant Genera 

Companies Act. 

Jharkhand as reguired uider the provisi 1IS of the 

RESOLVED FURTHER TI.. Jc per the prnvisicis of Seciion 213 of the ili es Aci, 

1956. Shri Atui Kuner, Directo: (Project), Shr1 Manjunath Bhajantri (AS), Ma:1aging Director 

and Shri Praniod Kumar, F inance Cotroller-Il be and are hercby authorized io authcr ticate the 

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2014, Profit and Loss Account and Ca:h Flow Statement

ending on that date together with schedules and annexures thereon on behalf ef Board of 

Directors. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the audited Annu:l Accounts of JUSNIL shall be placed for 

final approval of the Board, subjei tu approval of the shareholders, upor CompleiiOi of audit 

hy the Statutory Auditor and the Pincl ccoutant General, Jharkhand along wt 

Auditor's Report and comnents of the P'rincipal Accountant General, Jharkhand thereon. 

Date: 2S/os/20|4 
P'ace: Ranchi 

For Jharkhaad Uria Sancharan Nigam Linnited 

25os/20/6 
Amit KUmar MMishra 

(Company Secretary n-charge) 



Phone: +91-651-22086) 
Moblle: +91-94311 02478 

hortered Accountants e-Mail: bcduttaandco@gmoil.co 

Independent Auditor's Repct 

The Membcrs, 

Jharkhand Uia Sancharan Nigam Limited 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NICa 

LIMITED (the Company") which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2014 and the Stateinent of Pr 

and Loss and the cash îlow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting polic.e 

and other explanatory information. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statenments 

Management is responsibie for the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of 

inancial fosition, tin ncial performance of the Company in accordance with the Accounting Standards refe: 

to in sub-section (3C) »f section 21 1 of the Companies Act, 1956 "the Act" read with the Gener:' .ircul, 

15/2013 dated 13 September 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Afíars in respect of the Section !33 o 

Companies Act,2013. This re:sponsibility inciudes the design, implementation and mair:i:ance of intemal conr 

relevant to the preparation and prescitation of the financial statements tlhat give a 'nue and fail view nd are 

from iate:1al misstatement, whether due to fraud of enor. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

ur responsibility is 1o express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We ccnductei vur 

dit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issucd by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of indi 

Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to ovtad 

reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material missiaternent.

An zudit involves perforning procedures to obtän audit evVidence about the aniounts and disclosures i he 

fi atements The proceduwes selccted depend on the auditor's judgment. inclading the assessiaent of tn 

risks of material misstatement of the nanclal StatcmentsS, Whether due io tiraud or error. In making those riss 
a5scosmcnts.the auditor considers intenal cOnror Televint to the c ompany's preparation and fair presentation 

the financial statements in order to design audnt proceadures that are appropriate in the cireumstances. An auit 
lk incldes evaluating the appropriateness of uccounting policies used ard the reasonableness of the accountn 
estimates made b management, as well as eValualg lhe overall presentation ot he finaneal statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we bave ublianed 1s sutieicnt and appropriate eneept for the matters retere 

to in Basis for Disclaimer (Opinion, 



AN LSERiiTHE_U Upnwn yuse on opera11ON oj o aays [rom 0-01-21011 S19S-4014 

Share& 'apital Money lending Allotment 
. riedCajital of the conpum . al 3/" mareh 2011 is t 0M rors nd the issued ana 

of cu ilal on the tbove date is Rs. 210 crores for which share rertificate not shnwn tn us upP 1o 

0 wrificaion, Rs 9,72,28, 53, 912 shown as shar capital monry pending llntent has noi 

/acd io us h is observed that the authorized capital of the company i. Rs. 700 cror es una 

s 8,53, 912 shown as share capital money pending allotment is nnt only vinlation of schean, 
Ale mder chapter ll of the Compamies Aet with punitive provision and upplir ahle sen tinnt i, 77" 

md o of Companies Act, 1956 

1e 

/wrther enquiry revealed that the aforexaid amount is the cumulative figure arising rut of restriuci 
and dismanting of Jhar khand State Electricity Board (JSEB) assetliabilities, into corporul 
Tharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Limited (JUSNL), Jharkhand Urja Vikash Nigam 1imited t 
Jhar khand Bijlh Vitran Nigam Limited (JBVNL) and Jharkhand Urja Uipadan Nigam Limited it 
inchuding Pairatu Thermal Power Station Undertaking (PTPS) In JUVNL the relocation was curr 

all asset and liabilities of Jhar khand State ElectricityBoard (JSEB) as on 65/01/2011 as per nojicdin 
omber 18 dated 06/01/2014 and notification umber 2917 dated 20/11/2015 of Governmen 
Jhar khamd. No further details provided & we canmot comment on this figure and any inmpact n ou 

shect, profit and loss account, and cash flow statement. As per noification the Conpuny 0 

operationalfrom 06.01.2014 and the intervening period i.e. dates of incorporaion on 2rd Oclober, 
io the date of bifurcation of JSEB into above companies on Sth Jumuory 2014 hve not beun accounieujo

the hooks 

As per scheaule 11 allotment money if any actually rereived (not book entry) have to be shown rae 
current inabilities. The appearance of the said figure umder share capital money pending illotmeni 1s r1Oi 

as per Companies Act, 1956 

iand and iand righis Rs 3,79,17,551 
The detail of Hs. 3,79,17,351 is not available distimguishing leusehois amd freehold land t is also no 
explained what is iand right. In the absence of details and docunentary & other evilence we cannot 
comment on the ahove ard any impact on halance sheet, profit and loss uccount, ond cash flow statenent. 
As classification of cost of land between leasehold and freehold has not been made, airtization 
depreciation of leasehold land has not been provided in the acconts which is a gross violation of 
Accounting Standard 19'-*Leases 'as well ur schedule 111 of the companies Act 1956. 

Confirma:ion of loans, provision, receivable etc. 
Rs. 

21101,96.751 00 3Linder Note 5 1o 10 Loans. Provision under liabilities 
32 Short term provision under liabilities per Note 1) 

sho. 7 as negative 
33 All Assets as per Note 12 to 20 

(321,54,427.00) 
!75,21,38,144 00 

In the absence of the confirnation we camol comment on the authenticity m correetness of adove 

fgure and any adverse impac on Balamce Sheet, P'rofit and loss ac count md Cash Flow 
uwther provision ol Emplovee benefil us deiiled under note {l of (Rs. 32154427) consist of is unie 

Provision/ Liabilities Rs. 2567.105 

Rs 782632) 
Rs (31S44) 

2 xcess provisiOn 

I is ot explained how the above figures were geeraed which result in provison for luab:lia becoming 

excess provision& reduced from iabiluy 

Confirmaion of all Assets 
In respe ct of all assels apprar ing umder note 12 0 0/ Rs. 71 75,21, 38, 144 under assets side of the 

Balance Sheet in absence of party/ age wise letail, conjirmauion of each party. fined asserregister, ile 

wise stores detail, cash aml bank balamee onfir mauionm, we camno comment on the correctness in the 

Ralance sheet, Profit& Loss Acount omd ash jleov ntlemeni 



CCept au.ited confirmation of dues of Rs 31,39,86, 420 receivable from Jharkhand Bijlia 

gam Iimited for transmission charges huring the year under andil but onl 

10.9,6 740 1s only shown a: dues as on 31.03. 2014 & there is w evidence of payment recein eo 

. 

off which 

0OVe ihucs from .JBV'NL and explaation of dues shovn in Balance sheet is not given. 

reguircd under schedule 1!1 of the Companies Act 1956, item of income and e cpenditure in e.scE . 

ofoo1 revemue is not shown in the annual accoun 
Details of miscellaneous receipts of Rs. 1,92,89, 240 

4Employee's retiral benefit rclated cost as appearing in liahilities note 1l and in aSset note 9 are 

umder of Rs 5,78,26,5.32 (Negative items of Note 11) in liability side amd Rs 6.45,787 (Negaive ten 
Note 19) in assets with negative figures needs to be reviewed to be in consonance of AS- 9 Reyen 

Recognisatton' and AS-15 'Employee Benefits" 

In absence of details; we cannot comment on the impact of the above items in the Balance Shee 
Profit & Loss and Cash flow. 

Further the temporary advance receivable from employees of Rs. 1,01, 45, 025 is high indicating 
recovery of avance to employee 's are irregular and have no effective controls. 

n the absence of accounting policies it is not determined the amount of revemse expenaitu 
incurred on account of employee benefit to be debitcd to capital work in progress for capitala 
respecthve fixed assets and therefore violation of Companies Act and AS-10 "Accounting for Fire 
Assets' is noticed. 

5. Cash and Cash Equivalent Rs. 32,52,04,280 
5.i Confirmation or certificate from the management for Cash and Bank Balances were not received. 

The PhysicaB cash verification report if any, done by management not submitted to 1s 

52 Bank Recorciliation Statement (BRS) of banks are carrying old items which should be corre 
Pvery year as ongoing process instead of accumulation

(Rupees) 
K!99/- e.g. A. Bank charges not charged SBI A¢ No. 50861 at Dumko 

B. Inter branch fees debited by SBI AIc No. 550883 at Deoghar 

From April 2011 to July 2013 not yet corrected 10280 
C. Cheque issued to parties but not presented to bankfor 

Payment (Ranchi, Dumka, Jamshedpur) 1535388/ 

Therefore impact of the above on Balance sheel, P& L account and Cash Flow is not determined 

6. Opening Baiance 
Ai On restructuring of JSEB dismantled on 05.01.2014 per notifieation nmber 18 dated 06.01. 2014 and 
nofification number 2917 dated 20. l1. 2015, all assels and liabilities are reported to have been transferred } 

new companies created i.e. .UVNI, JUUNI, MUSNI, and IBVNL 

Reasons not available Jor not showing ilems of arond Rs. 23,000 crore, Transfer schene 

No. 18 dated Jan 6, 2014& No.2917 daed Nov. 20" 2015 from Total Assets/lhiabilities of JsEB if 05,01.2014 
er notification 

to Five Corporation creuled 



Details (us available from above notifications:- 

(Ruper in Crores) 
Differences Per ISR B/S Per Transfer 

Scheduler of nder above nol Ir, sferred 

05 01.2014 notification 
1sNCIS 

1Fixed Ass:ts noi in use 
Stock Schedule (264) 
Loans and Advances 
Schedule 26()) 
Sundry Receivables 
Schedule 26(E) 

229 55 

2 13 
229.6.5 NIL 

371.82 369 69 

78.03 77. 26 077 

2802.72 
3035.27 

2860.52 57.80 

Liabilities 
Other current liabilities 

(Schedule 28) 
Payment dues on 

12025.35 6796.01 5229.34 

capital 
liabilities with interest 
(Schedule 31 A/B) 

Capital Liabilities 
(Schedule 32) 
Loan fund from State Govt. 
(Schedule 33) 
Conribution 

7059.84 NIL 7059.84 

165.87 102.82 63.05 

2935.61 NIL 2333.61 
of commercial 

grants for State Government for 
capital 
restricting of Board, grant in Aid 
for H Kutir Jyoti 
Schedule 34) 

assets, grants for 

2504.26 25042 
17792.i0 

20.827.32 
B) Item having abnormal increase from 1 noification and 2 notification in JSEB Accounts: 

NIL 

Toial(4) 

Repairs/Maintenance Schedule 8 
91.54 2013-14 (9 months) 

2012-13 (12 months) 70.24 
Amount owing to Licenses (Schedule 28 Item 12) 0.47 

3 Prior period charges 
2013-14 (9 months) 
2012-13 (12 months) 

2414.30 

1520.03 894.27 
Other Debtor /Bad Debts (Schedule 15) 
Lines/cable removed (Schedule gross block) 
with no policy/guidelines. Total (B) 

4. 497.89 
427.73 

1841.66 
5. 

Total (A 1 B) Rs. 22. 669.03 

6The difference of Rs. 200 crore terminals benejit of employees benefit taken over by GOJ & åe 

under Holding Company of Rs. 2924.56 Crore with receivable from GOJ of Rs 2724. 56 Crore 

needs re-visit. 

)7he JSEB Balance Sheet as on 05.01.2014 was not signe:d by Board of JSEB but iy Directors ef C) 
JUVNL. 

(i A re view of above in term of Electricily Aci, 2003 is required 
(ii) The PFC Consultancy report with regard to opening balances were not submitte d to s 

(1v) We are unable 1o comment on the correcness of opening balances. 

Cupital Hork in progress (CTYIP) 
Add Capital advance 

Add Store at sight 

Rs. 84,55, 47,000 (606) 
Rs 297,19,01,7777 (37) 
Rs 21,982303 
Rs 8, 03, 3,31,170-_(!00°) 

(36) 



bracket 

9.3. Appl 
complete review on CWIP and its control und timuely trans/er to ficed 

assets 
shoul 

orired to be in compliance of AS-6 'Depreciation Accomtiny, AS-10 Aceomilirgfo 

Assets AS-28 
* 

Impairment of Assets 

Nor 

10. Employees Termina- roccis completed years back as per letter/statement submiltead hy few arcus which hve nor 

capitalized and therefore depreciation is not harged Few are given belo wfoprror figur: 

eet of non charging of depreciation understates losses. 

As per GOJ Notifi 
terminal benefits am 
Master Trust" wh 

Al related items u- 
Master Trust" afte No Place approxima 

eprecidne 

@7.86%.P 
s in Cror 

58.4 

Cost No of years 
completion 
31/03/2014 

Product Year of 

cormpletion Rs. In Crore Rs. In Crore 11.Inventories Rs 31.61,2 Details of quantiti= 
for it's rue and fu 
estahlished. 

Dumka 
(letter ESE d. 4- 
-16) 

Ranchi (No 877 
dt. 26-09-2015) 

148.77 2009-10 to 743.85 

2012-13 
Compliance of AS- 
basis of arriving a 
nor written of. The 

1794. 80 141. 256.40 2007-08 1o 
2013-14 

Gumla 
297.84 234 37.23 2006-07 to 8 

12.Borrowing Costi 
Rs. 18,59,860/- loan take 
confirmed by audited acc 
deposits also not provide 

2013-14 
Jamshedpur 4.59 2013-14 .59 0.36 

Daltonganj. 
Japia, 
Lohardagg. 
Latehar 

252.16 2005-06 to 2017.28 158. 2013-14 

13. Transmission los Total 699.15 381.86 
No detail or dota se 

This area needs atte= Taritf Loss not claimed is applicable rate is around 23% of Rs 699. 15 crorc i.e. Rs. 160.80 crore 

Ra) tems appearing in Profit and Loss Accoun: bui not of Profit and Loss directly affectin 'oss and tru and jair view of Balance sheet, as per few items seenfrom anmual accout: 

Compliance to MSME A 
The company has 
commet on the mpe 

Loss Understated (Rs) 

8917 
Loss overstated (Rs) 

15. Internal Contro i) PM CM relief(Note 10) 

Officers welfareNote 11) 
iii) Intereston securiy deposit of staff/Note 11) 2569 
i) Interest on PF/ GPT (Note 25) 

There is no efective 
awaited for complianc 

500 

2738881 16. Prior Period Items 
Prior period aajuSIments 
n Accounting Policies". s 

)Terminal Benefit (Note 24) 6499768 
Rs 9238649 Total Rs 11986 

hRs 13834 (Note 22) shown as 
income rom weljare actvifies. Welfare activity can:ot be a 

sourcei 7.Contingeni Liabilin and Inc.ome. here is o metOde 

9 TaxMatters 
erminal Senerit 

Beneus" Similerhy 
Cotingeni Losse_ 
wit Accounning Siune 

9.1 The TAN, Service tax No., TIN No. elc. were in the name 
of JSEB during ti* audit peria and not in the name of company. 

Assessment of income tux, TDS, Sale tax, service tax, VA7, etc. not complete including 9.2 
prior years of JSEB 

The following payment ue but not paid in Rupee:- (Noie 10) pendiny assessmnent TDSpayable 
h Royuly Puyable 

IS Deterred Tar issev Liabi 
141635 Balcance Sheet this in 

i222777 

NO8I5106 
950. CSales Tar 

mcme Tax from contctor's 

56784 



eT 0«ier Note 11 for short term provision under liahility siale is no/ explneu t * 

9.3 
dlOn of 71S Service tar and other stntutory taTr.Muty m varioiS ilr ms (vOe 

Note 20) is not applied determined md its impat ort anmual aceount mol tablus 

70 Employecs Terninal Bencfit 
4S per ((OW Notification No 18 of Jauary 6, 201 and on No 2917 dated 20" November 0 

14n i enefis are to be taken over by GOJ; which later shown umder 1loldiny (ompn 
Master Trust" which is yet to he operational on 3 March 29!4. 

ah il Telatea iems under (Note 10, 11 & 24 and 25) require revisit to establish amount iransjev " 

Master 1ruSt after correction of wrong entries. (See Point 6) in respect of terminat benjis. 

11. Inventories Rs 31,61.27.551 Note 16) 
Details of quantities; movement, identity, age, obsolete are not confirmed and impact on Balance 
for il's true and fuir position amd loss in profit and loss amount as well as cash flow statenent canno 

established. 
Compliance of AS- 2 Valuation of Inventory not followed as net realizable value is not assesse 
basis of arriving at cost of inventory is also not made available to us. Obsolete store are not 1deniy 

nor writen off. The Physical verification report for inventory, stores, elc. not provided to us. 

12 Borrowing Cost 
Rs. 8,59,860/- loan taken by the company from JUVNL are received and repaid h.ring, the ycur and is 

confirmed by audited accounts of JUVNL. This is not in accordance with AS-16 'Borroiwing Cost. nterest 

deposits also not provided. 

Transmission loss 
No detail or data submitted in respect of transmission loss, therefore we cannot comment on its impae 

This area needs attention for its negotive effect on profitability of the Company 

Compliance to MSME ACT 2006 
The company has not initiated action on the application of MSME act 2006, therefore we canne 

comment on the impact of the same in anmual account. 

5 Internal Control 
There is no effeetive conrol in any areas of all operation. Inernal Audit, secretarial audit, cost audit are 
awaited for compliance. Secretarial and other statutory compliances are to be ensured 

1. Prior Period Itemns 
Prior period adjustments is not per AS-5 "Net Proft onr Loss for the Period, Prior Period Irems and Change: 
!n Accounting Policies", so we cannot comment on ils impact on financial statement, 

7.Contingent Liability and Comnitmenis 
There is no methodology in the company to iudentify this important awvu eg terminil benefits 
employees; cort cuses, dispute eases etc. are not evaluled nor reported Aariai valution fo 
lerminal henejit is pending. This iS nol in (Ccordance wilh Accounting Stanmdard Is" 
Benefils'". Similarly, estimated amounis of con'racis reauning to be execled on Copital ircOunt dh 

any Contingent Losses is show n as nil without being evalualed which in our opiion is ot in sacvorianee 

wilh Accomting Standard- 29 *Provis ions, Contingent l.iabilities amd Con:ingeni Assets 

"Emplovee 

18. Deferrecd Tax Asset/ Liubility 
AS 22 Accouning for Tax is ot followed: The Deterred ln Asset Liubiliny is nd appearg in the 

Balamce Sheet this in respect of deprecualon charge per come tax Act 196/ anitper Compips to 

1956. 



complied in totality. Provision for Audit Fees, etc. not provided 

20 Preliminary Expenses 

iary & incorporation expenses on formation of the company is not deter:"mCd nor chargech 

year as it was not advised by the Holding Company, as reporied 

2 Inter Unit Reconciliatio 
er unil reconciliation is not done. Large amount of difference in ransfer of money, store, us 

eween arrears/l1O etc. which are to be reconciled and attended. Return from Branches of date h 

Deen revised several times thus the correctness of consolidation in HO Accounts is not commenleu. 

During the Audit, it was revealed that Books of Accounts are not maintained as per Companies Aci 

956 and books maintained in JSEB are continued during the period of audit. The practice Jolloweri 
JSEB continues with all loopholes existed as could be seen from our Disclaimer Opinion. 1her 

aosence f computerized accounts and separate set of books for the accounting period. No compug 2 

ayroll system used by the Company & employee payroll details not provided. Signification account 

policies not complied 

22. 

Others: 
The following items details and accounting not explauned: 

23 
25.1. Rs (2,80,126) appearing in the negative bracket (Note 10) being remittance from Bo 

HQ in currcnt liability side. 
23.2. Rs (32,035) as miscellaneous receipts in current liability (Note 10). 

23.3. Rs 12,13,385 under current liability (Note 10) in JSEB reconstru 1ing account. 

23.4. Confirmations of capital advances of Rs. 297,19,61, 777 (Note 14) and R 

21,98,22,393/- (Note 16) material at construction site not transferred to fixed assets 

projecis rompleted yeurs back not provided 

Disclaimer Opinion 
In our opinion and to the best of our infomation and explanation given to us except for the effects of the matte 

described in basis of disclaimer opinion section, the Financial Statements give the information requiied by 
Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting principles general! 

accepted in India: 

in the case of the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31,2014; 

(b) in the case of Statement of Profit and Los of the loss for the period ended on that date ; and 

in the case of the cash flow statement of the cash flows for the year ended on that date. 
(e) 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2003 ( "the Order") issued by the Cen 
1. 

Government of India in terms of Sub-section (4A) of Section 227 of the Act, we give in the Annexuree 

statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the order. 

2. As required by Section 227(3) of the Act, we report that; 

a) 
We have obtained all the infornmation and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief wer. 

necessary for the purpose of our audit 

In our opinion proper books of account as required-hy. law haye been kept by the Company so far s 
b) 

appears from our examination of these books; 



ne ataee shect, Statement of Profit aud Loss and Cash Flow Statcment dealt with by this Kepo agrecment with the books of account 

Po, ecept Jor the vffects of the malter deseribed in basis of disclaimer opinion porID ou opiion, the 13alance Shcet, Statcment of Profit and loss, and cash flow statement cop ccouning Standards referred to in subsection (3C) of Se tion 211 of the Companies ACl, 1956 wth the eneral Cireular 16/20:3 datcd 18th September 2013 cf the Minisiry of Corporate a" respect ot the Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013; 

e normiation and cxplanations given to us, the clause (g) of Sub-section (1) of Scction 4" 

mpanics Act 956 is not applicable to ihis Company 
SInce the Central Government has not issued any notification as to the rate at which the ccss 1s lo 

ecti 
under Section 441A of the Companies Act, 1956 nor has it issued any Rules under the said s prescnbing the manner in which such cess is to be paid, no cess is due and payabie by the Company. 

For M/s BC DUTTA & Co, 
Chartered Accountants Dutle 

FRN No: 004589C 

Rarc 

CA. BALAI CHANDRA DUTTA 
(Fartner) 
Membership No: 007146 

Place: Ranchi 
Date: 08. 07.2016 



heure referred to in paragraph under the heading of Reports on Other Legal and Regu'1 
Requirements of the Our Report of even date to the members o Jharkhand rja Sancharan Mis 

Lmitel on the accounts of the company for the year ended si| Marc 2014. 

m the bas s of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and czplanatien u 

to as dunng the course of our audit, we rep:t that, 

4ne Company has not maintained proper records showing full particulats, including quarntiati 
and situation of fixcd assets up to 31" March 2014. 

As nor+ned to us, physical verification of the fixed assets has not been curried oul durng e 

bas not been reconciled as Fixed Asset Register is not made. 
In the absence of fixed assets register and physical verification report of fixed assets, we are 1 

comment on disposal of fixed assets. 

yC 

a) AS explained to us, during the year inventories of the Company have not been physically veritied by 
company. However, policy should be framed for physical verification at regular interval. 
b)In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the procedures of phys 

veriication of inventory followed by the Management are yet to be formulated. 
c) Proper records of inventory are not maintained at any of the field units of the company. As explain 
us, the discrepancies if noticed on verification prior to the period of audit between the physical siocks a 
books records are material; the same are to be 
of inventory is undertaken. 

properly dealt wiih in ihe books of account after verificati 

3. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the 
of account, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms or 

parties listed in the register required under Section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

4 in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there is inalquate ire 
control procedure cormmensurate with the size of the cormpany and the nature of its business, During 
course of our audit, an instance of continuing failure to correct weaknesses in the internal controls have 

roticed. 

According to the information and explanations given to us there are no contracts or agreements that need t 

be entered into the Register maintained der Section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

6. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public covered under Section 58A and 56AA of 

Companies Act, 1956.Therefore, the provisions of clause 4(vi) of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order 
2003, are not applicable to the Company. 

7. As per information and explanations given by the management, the Company has no internal audit system. 

2 We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the order made by 

he Central government for the maintenance of cost records under Section 209(1) (d) of the act and are of 

opinion that prima facie, the prescr:bed accounts and records have not been mad and maintained \We have 

Bot however, carricd out any detailed examination of such records and accounts in the absenee of intes.i 

Audit or cost Audit as well as absence of any system of control mechanism 

9Accordirne to the records of the Company examined by us in our opinion, the company is generalls 

reyular in depositing undisputed stalulory dues nchdinE provident tund, nvestor Fducation and Protertik

Fund cInployees' State Insurance, income lX, prolesSional tax, sales taN, Wealth ax, service tun, customs 

duly, VAT, cxcise duty, cess and other stiatutory dues as applicable to it with the appropriate authonties 

Acordinp to the inlormatjon and Cxplaiatns Biven to us, undisputed accounts payable in iespect ot 

alutory dues as atoresad are not detetimined s it s March 014. The dtetails ot other tdie unhr the pen 

audit fron 00.01.2014 lo 31.03.2014 anc not available 



yar covered by our audit, irnmediately preceding financial year submission of last y eir 
ppcaie as linancial transaction after bifurcation of JSEB is made effective from6 January 2014. 

Ethe intormat/on and explanations given to us, company has not taken any loan from Finan 
Institution or bank or debenture holder during the year. 

var 12. NCCofOng to the information and explanations giver: to us. the Com any has net grated loans i on the oasiS of security by way of pledge of shares, debentures and other securitics. 

.1nCCompany is not a chit fund or a nidhi/mutual benefit fund'society. Therefore. the provision of la 

4(X1) ot the Companics (Auditor's Report) Order. 2003 1s not applicable to the Company 
14.The Company is not dealing or trading in shares, securities, debentures and other investments 
5. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given any guarane loan taken by others from a bank or financial institution. 

es 

T0. 5ascd 01 Our audit procedures and on the information given by the management, wc report that the compau 

has not raised term loans during the period of audit. 

11. Based on the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the Balance Sheet 
the Company as at 31" March 2014 and in absence of internal control , we are unable to report on utilization 
of short term fund for long term purpose since we do not have appropriate audit cvidence tor lassification 

and recoverability of certain amounts. 

18. Based on the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given to us by th 

n:anagement, we report that the Commpany has not made any preferential allotment of shares during the year. 

19 The Company has not issued any dcbcnturc during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clau:e 4(xix) c 

the Companics (Auditor's Report) order, 2003, are not applicable to the Company. 

20. The Company has not raised any money by piublic issue during the year. 

21. According to information and explanations given to us no fraud by the Company has been reported during ti 
year, nor have we been informed cf such case by the Management. 

For M/s BC DUTTA & Co, 

Chartered Accountants 
FRN No: 004589C 

CA. BALAI CHANDRA DUTTA 

(Partner) 
Membership No: 007146 

Place: Ranchi 
Date : 08.07.2016 



Balance Sheet as at 31" March 201 (in 
As at 

As al 

Note NO. 
31t March 2013 

Particular 
3 1st March 2011-1 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
IRevenue Frorm 

1 Sharcholde:s' funds 
2,10,00,000.00 IOther incom 

(a) Share capital 
(6,97,58,092. 

(b) Reserves and surplus 

(c) Money 1eceived againsi share warrants Total Revenu 

9,72,28, "3,^12.00 IV.Expenses: 
Purch:ses Co 
Employee ber 

Finance cost, 

2 Share capital money pending ailotment 

Non-current liabilities 
(a) Long-term borrowings 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 

1,33,42,59,972.00 

Atministrati 

(C) Other Long term liabilities 
(d) Long term provisions 

34,18,90, 205.00 
53,35, 344.00 

Depreciation 
Repairs &Ma 
Other expense 

7 

Current liabilities 

| (a) Short tcrm borrowings 6,75,61,993.00 Total expens 8 

d) Trade payables 22.62,02,854.00 

13,19,16, 383.00 PIofit before 

V.tax (11-V) 

10 ()Other current liabilities 
(d) Short-term provisions (3,21,54,427 0O 

TOTAL 11,75,21,38, 144.00 
V1. Exceptional t 

i.ASSETS 

VII. Profit before 
Non-current assets 

12 1i(a) Fixed assets 3,15,53,15,795.00 VII.Extracrdinary () Taneible assets 

i) intangible assets 

4,84,55,47,0u0.00 Ix. Profit befere 
(iii) Capital work-in-progress 
iv) Intangible asscts undcr dovclopmcnt 

13 X.Tax expense: (b) Non-current investments 
(C) Deferred tax assets (Nei) 

(d) Long-term loans and advances 
(e) Other non-current asset 

) Current ta- 

4 2,97,58,05,317.00 |(2) Defered ti 

XI.Profit (Loss) 
Less: Provisio 2 Current assets 

(a) Current investments 
nventories 

31,61,27,551.00 
Provisions for l 

6 
(b)
(C) Trade receivables 
(d) Cash and cash equivalents 
(e) Short -term loans and advances 
(f)Other currerit assel 

17 10,59,68,749.00 
XI1. Protit (Loss) ta 

1 32,52,04,280.00 
19 2,81,69,452.00 XI.tanings per 
20 (1) Basic 

2) Diute 
TOTAL 11,75,21,38, 144,00o See ccompanyi 

See accompanying 
noces forming part of the fin.nciat statements Prevus vear tigu es not . 

Previous year figures not applica ble as conpany was inorpor ated on 23 Oct 2013. Dre 

On behalf of Jharkhand Urja Cnc.did Niyan Limited ) 

As hes A refst even dat nenev Acuountanis 

Finance Controller 
D S9 A 

nre AcceuNA4aD J.U.S.N.L. 

67/o6// aldac Pertner 
Company Secretary 

J.U.S.N. 

Dírcetor (Project) Managing Director 
J.U.S.NL J.U.S.N.L. 

PCaa lon 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 

TOit anc loss statement for the period ended 31 Mareh 2014 

(in 

For the period ended 

31:t larch 2013 Particulars For the period ended 
Note 

31st March 2014 

RevenUe *Tom Operat ions 
21 31,39,86,420.00 

IOther income 
22 1,97,94, 289.00 

Total Revenue ( 11) 33.37,80,709 00 

IV.Expenses: 
Purchases Cost 

Employee benefits expense 
Finance costs 

Administrative expenses 
Depreciation and amortizaticn expense 
Repairs & Maintenance 

Other expenses 

23 

24 12,32,86,765.00 

25 27,38,881.00 

26 1,47,78,770.00 

2 6,15,04,739.00 
20,12,29,646.00 

Total expenses 40,35,38,801.00 

Pofit before exceptional and extrao'di.ery iteis and 

V.tax (11-1V) (6,97,58,097.00) 

VI.Exc eptional tems 

VIl. Profit before extraordinary items anc tax (V - V1) (6,97,58,092.0) 

VIl. Extraordinary ltems (Prior Poriod Credits: Charge 

IX. Profit before tax (VII- VI) (6,97,58,092.00)

x. Tax expense: 

) Current tax 

(2) Deferred taz 

XI. Profit (Loss) for the period (6,97,58,092. 00) 
Less: Provisions 

Provisions for Doubtful debts 
XII. Profit (Loss) to be transferred to Reserves & Surplus (6,97,58,092.00) 

XI. arnings per equity share: 
.22 (1) Basic 

(2) Diluted ,33.22) 

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statemernts 

rrevious year figure not applicable as comp.y vas incor p.rated or: 23 Oct 2013. 

Ori behalf of Jharkhand Urj:1 Sancharan Nigam Limited or B.C Duru & Co. 
ariereJ Accountants 

DGB3S eAr s76 

pte 714L 
Finance Controller 

J.U.S.N.L. 

Lau henh Company Secretary itector (Project) Manaying Director 
J.U.S.N. J.U.S.N.L J.U.S.N. L. 



1.C Corporate in 
JHARKHAND URJA SANCARAN NIOAM LIMIIEU 

Jharvhand Urja 
ang incorporater 

Statement of Cash Flows 

trarismission of 
for the period ended 31 March 2014 

Amount (Ps.) 2. Significant A.- 
Amount (Rs.) 

2.1 Basis of acc 
Particulars 

The tinancial stat 

Cash flows from operating activities (6,97,52, arcount ing princi Profit before taxation 
Cornply n ail mate AdUstments for 

6,15,04,739 
tandards) Rules Depreciation 

Investment incomne 

Prof(Loss) on the sale of property, plant & equip1rent 

Working capital changes: 

,15,0 financial stateme 

corvention. The 
58,16,630 wth those cf prev Decrease in inventories 

(5,71,13,852) tncrease in trade and othei receivables 6,18,6 
5,36.09,2 Decreasc in trode and other payables 11,31,59,859 2.2 Presentatior 

Cash gencratod from operations During he year 
tnterest paid 

as becorme appiic 
Income taxes peid 

adoption of revise Dvidends paid 

Net cash from operating activities 
5,36,09, 28 

preparation of fina 

made n the finar 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchase of Building 

Purchase of Other Cvil Works 

(22,28; 
(22,25, 
(92,37.24 

accordance witn 

Purchase of Plant & Machinery (2,03 
Purchase of Furniture & Fixture (99,6:9 23 Uce of estima 
Furchase of Office Equipments (2,53,97, preparatnon o 
Purchase of CWIP 

make udgments. 
rstment income (3,93,39, Net cash used in investing activities asets and iabalitve 

ugn these estn 

Cesh ficws from financing activities 
uncertainty about Proceeds from issue of share capital 

Proceeds from long-term borrowings acjustment to the 

Fayment of iong-torm borrowings 
Net Cesh used in financing activities 2.4 Tangibie Fixes 

1,42.19.99o Fxed assets are sa 
iet incre ese in cesh and cash equivalents 

Durrowg costS 

31,09,84,284 wOK condition 

Cosh and cash equivalents at beginning of period 
the purcNase prce 

32,52,U4,250 SOsequent expence 
Cest efd cash equivàlents et end of period 

utre Denetts 

On behalt of Jharkhand Ur )a Sanc har n Nie /m L1 te 

E unu s Co 

/ani 

Finance Controller 
J.U.S.N.L. . 7144 

TV 

Company Secretary iector (Project) Managihg Director 
J.U.S..L J.U.S.N. J.U.S.N.L 



1. Corporate informatior 

t Kand Drja Sancharan Nigam Limited (the company) is a public imited company dornic 
OO ncOr porated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. Tne company 1 gaya 

transmission of electricity. 

2. Significant Accounting Policies 
2.1 Basis of accounting and preparation of financial state ments 
The inancial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with generally acceptuu 

occounting principles in India (Indian GAAP). The company has prepared these financial statemens 

comply in ail material respects with the account ing standards notified under the Companies (Account 

Standards) Rules, 2006, (as omended) and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1936. e 

fnancial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and under the historical c 

convention. The account ing policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements are consisteie 

with those of previous ycar, except for the change in account ing policy explained below 

to 

2.2 Presentation and disclosure of financial statements 
During the year ended 31 March 2014, the revised Schedule VI notified under the Companies Aci 1956, 

has become applicable to the company, for preparat ion and presentation of its financial statements. the 

adoption of revised Schedule VI does not impact recognition and measurement principles followed Ier 

preparation of financial statements. However, it has significant impact on presentation and disclosures 

made in the financial statements. The company has also reclassificd the previous year figures m 

accordance with the requirements applicable in the current year 

2.3 Use of estimates
The preparation ot 1inancial stater:ents in conformity with Indian GAAP requires :he management to 

make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amouris of revenues, expenses, 

assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end o the reporting period. 

Although these estimates are based on the management 's best knowledge of current events and actions, 

uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcome: requir ing a mater ial 

adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities in future periods. 

2.4 Tangible Fixed Assets 

Fixed assets are stated at cost, net of accumulated Depreciation. Ihe cost comprises purchase price, 

borrowing costs if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to 

its working condition for the intended use. Any trade discourts and rebates are deducted in arriving at 

the purchase price. 
Subsequent expenditure related to an item ot ixed asset is added to its book value only if it increases 

the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. Al 

other expenses on existing fixed assets, including day:t0-day repair and maintenance expenditure and 

cost of replacing parts, are changed to the statement ol profit arnd loss for the period during which such 

expenses are incurred. 

Par B Put& C 

hnerev Accouaa 
ulla 

Finance Controller- Mama JUSNL, Ranchi (A0Tu NL) Partner 

FAA) e AC 
Qunte 



5Depreciation on tixed Assets 
thon on tixed assets is calculated on Straight Line Method using the rates prep ited utder the 

Shecute V to the Companies Act, 19%6 

Government Grants and Subsidies 
ds ahd si.bsidies from the govern.nent are rec ognized when there is reasonable assurane tiat 

he compa ny will comply with the condit ions attached to thein, and 

1) the grant/subsidy will be received. 

when the grant or subsidy relates to revenue, it is recognized as income on a systernatic ba5i5 in tue 

statement of profit and loss over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs, vwnicn 

they are intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as reduction in 

the cost of the related asset 

2.7 Investmentts 

investments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for nct more than one year from the 

Gate on which such investments are made, are classified as current investments. All other investmernts 

are classified as long-term investments. 

2.8 tnventories 

Inventories are vaiued at the lower of cost (on FIFO/ weighted averege basis) and the net realisable
value after providing for obsolescence and other losses, where considered necessary. Cost includes all 

charges in bringing the goods to the point of sale, including octroi and other levies, transir insurance 

and receiving charges. Work-in-progress and finished goods include appropriate proport ion of overheads 

and, where applicable, exuise duty. 

Stock of Raw Materials: At Cost 
Stock of Finished Goods: At Cost or Market Price whichever is iess. i) 

1) Stock of Stores: At Cost. 

2.9 Rcvcnuc Rccognition
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the econ om ic benefits will flow to the 

company and the revenue can be reliabiy measured. The following specific recognition criter ia must 

atso be met before revenue is recognized: 

Sale of goods 
evenue from sale of eood i recoen 17ed when all the 1gnitieant risks und iuwurds ul uwner slip of uhe 

gooos have been passed to the buyer, usually ofn dellvery or the goIS. The r ompany collects sales taxes 

and value added taxes (VAT) on behalf of the government and, theretore, these are not economic 

benedite flowig to the opany erce, they are eyeluded from revenue fvcise dusy decected 1rom 

revenue tgrost) ttr ot tha uded n the tevenure (eross) and not the entre amount o 

abiity àrisiu.e dur ig the y ar 

income from services 

Rrvetues trom Supet vit ud Tvits ahd tomissiCn ale fec ognized as ànd when sevices are iendercd 

The cumpoiy (ollert Vr ( .ciall (l The rovetoment and therefot. 

benefit fluwilng to th euitly ietf t', t 5at lhia'ed trom itanwre 4ccounanA 

Partner 

naic Contro
t. 
JUN, R 



Interest 

S Oe s recognized on a time pr oport ion basis taking into att ount the arnOunt jt a ng 
dppucable interest rate. Interest ione is in lded under thee hr:al "nther int.orn statement of profit and loss. 

2.10 Employee Benefits 

yee denctits iclude provident fund, superannuation fund, gratuity fund, (ornpensated abrt i, tong servce awards and post-employment medical benefits. 

Defined contribution plans 
he company's contribution to provident fund and superannuation fund are Considered as deTE 

conthbuhon plans end are charged as an expense as they fall due based on the amount of COntriDu 
required to be made. 

Defined benefit plans 
or deined benefit plans in the form of gratuity fund and post-employment medical benefits, tne co of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit method, with actuarial valuations 
being carried out at each Balance Sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses are recagrised in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they occur. Past service cost is recognised 
immediately to the extent that the benefits are already vested and otherwise is amortised on a straignt 

ine basis over the average period until the benefits become vested. The retirement benefit obugation 
recognised in the Balance Sheet represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation as 

adjusted for unrecognised past service cost, as reduced by the fair value of scheme assets. Any asset 

resulting from this calculation is limited to past service cost, plus the present value of available refunds 

and reductions in future contributions to the schemes. 

Shurt-term émployee benefits 

The undisccunted amount of short-term employee beneits expected to be paid in exchange for the 

services rende ed by employees are recognised during the year wten the employees render the service. 
These benefits include performance incentive and compensated absences which are expected to occur 

within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related service. 

The cost of such compensated absences is accounted as under: 

(a) in case of accumulat�d comper:sated absences, when employees render the services that increase 

their entitlement 
(b) in case of non-accumulating compensated absences, when the absences occur. 

Long-term empioyee benefits 

Compensated absences which are not expected to OCCur within twelve months after the end of the 

period in which the employee renders tlhe related service are recognised as a liability at the present 

value of the defined benefit obligation as at the Balance Sheet date less the faiu value of the plan 

assets out of which the obligations are expected to De ettled. lOng Servie Awards are recognised as a 

liability at the present value of the defincd benefit obligalion as at the Balance Sheet date 

hariered Accounanis 

(A 0, JoNt)/Jarag 
Patne 



A Contin2 

confirmed 

Orrowng cost includes interest, amortization of ancillary Co%ts incured in (onect ion vitn the 

riangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising fron foreign (urrncy borr(iing, t9 the 

cnt they are regar ded as an adjustrnent to the interest cost.Borrowing (ost, dirCctiy altributat!c to 

e dcqUISition, Construction or production of an asset that nccessarily takes a bstant1al peri G 

C to get 1eady for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective a0t 

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. 

control of 
out flow o 

extromel 
measured 
the finang 

2.15 Rel 

2.12 Earnings per share a 
odSI earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax (including the post tax 

b) etect of extraordinary items, if any) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 

during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit (loss) after tax 

SI.NG (including the post tax effect of extraordinary items, if any) as adjusted for dividend, interest and other 

charges to expense or income relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average () 
(1) number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average 

number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity 

Sharcs. Potential cquity slhal es arc dccned to be dilu! ive only if their conversion to equity sharrs would 

decrease the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations. Potent ial dilutive equity shares 

are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later 

date. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares een 

actually issued at fair value (i.e. average market value of the outstanding shares). Dilurive potent ial 

equty shares are determined independent ly for cach period present ed. The number o equity shares 

and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted for share splits / reverse sha splits and bonus 

(ATUS 

shares, as appropriate. 

2.13 Income Tax 

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current income-tax is measured at the arnount 

expccted to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961 enacted in 
india. The tax rates and tax laws used to conpule the amount die those that are enacted or 

substantively enacted, at the reporting date. 
Deferred incorme taxes reflect the impact of timing differences between taxable income and accounting 

income originating during the current year and reversal of timing differences for the earlier vears. 

Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the 

report ing date. 
Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are 

recogrized for deductible timing differences only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that 

sufficient future taxable ineoue will be avallable aganst which such deferred tax assets can be 

realized. In situations where the rcompany has unabsorbed depreciat ion or carry forwar d tax losses, all 

deferncd tax assets are recognizcd only i tnere is VITtul CeTtainty Supported by convincing evidence 

that they can be realized against future taxable profits. 

Al rach reporting date, the compay 1e-assesses untecognized detened tax assets. it tecognizes 

uner ognized de ferred tar asset to the extent that it has be one reasonatily certain or virttsall 

ttin.as the case may be, that sulicient Tuture TaxaDle nCOme will be available against which sJch 

defe d tax àsets Can De realized 

endral Accounsan 
(AJUsr) rag nance Controller- I1. 

JUSNL, Ranchi 
Partner 



ACOnUngent dability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose eyistener vWll t ConrmCo by the OcCurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future ryents beyorii tn On Ot O the company or à present obligat ion that is not recognized because i: is not prohable thal .D 

Outtlow of resoui ces will be required to settle the obligation. A cont ingent liability als0 ar 5es n 

Cxtrcmely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot De 

measured reliably. The company does rot recognize a cont ingeit liability but discloses its cxistence in 

the financial statements. 

2.15 Related Party Transaction (AS 18): 

a) Holding Company 

b) Key Management Personnel (Director) as on 31.03.2014 

SI.No. Name of Director Designation 
Sri Vimal Kirti Singh, Chairman (Resigned w.e.f. 15.01.2014) 

(ii) Sri Bimlendu Shekhar Jha Managing Director 

Director (Resigned w.e.f. 21.01.2014) (ii) Sri Vikram Singh Gaur 

(iv)Si Shivendra Nath Verma Director 

(v) Sri Kamal Kishore Soan Director 
oeli6 Managing Diuector 

Dirottor (Project) ar E. C Dusru & COo 
J.U.S.N.L 

(vi) Sri Alok Sharan Director 

(vii) Sri Hardeo Narayan Singh Director JUSNL, Ranchi 

nas 

rteTeAccountants 

CAOTUSn) /S an8Finance 
JUS Partner 

red Ac 



Note 3: Share Capital As at 31 Mar. 

As at 31"March 2014 
Numher Arno 

Particulars Number 
Amount (Rs.) 

Authorisee 70,00,00,000.00 
7,00, 00 00,000.00 

Cauity Shares ci Rs. 10 cach 

IsSue 21,00,000.00 
2,10,00,000.00 

Eouitv Shares of Rs. 10 each 

Subscribe d & fully Paid up 21,00,000.00 2,10,00,00u.00 

EQuity Shares of Rs. 10 each 

21,00,000.00 2, 10,00, 000.00 
Total 

Equity Shares 

As at 31 March 2014 

Number 

As at 31" March 2013 

Number Particulars 
Amount (Rs.) 

Amoiint (RS.) 

Stharet outstanding at the beginning uf llie yeer 
21,00,000.00 

2,10,00,000.00 
harps i55ued during the year 

ares boUgnt bacCK during the year 

y other movement 

21,00,000.00 2,10,00,000.00| 
Snares outstanding at the end of the year 

Out of Eauity and Preference shares isued by the Coinpany, shares held by.s holding company, iultimate holding company and their 

subsidiaries/associates are as below: 

As at 31" March As at 31" March 
Nature of 

Particulars Relationship 2014 2013 

Equity Shares Holding Conpary 2,10,O0,GOO.O0 

Jharvhant (rja Vikas Nigam Lia 

Equity Shares 
As at 31" March 2013 As at 31 March 2014 

% of Holding Name of Shareholder No. of Shares held No. of Shares held |% of Holding 

99.9714% 
arhand Urja Vikas Nigam Ltd 

Prircipal Secretary/ prtetary, Power, GoJ 

20,99,400 
100 M)48% 

100 0.0048% 

ipa Secretary/ Secretary, F inance, GoJ 

100 

Cpe SeCretary/ Prrelàry, Planning u 

DEvelopnent, GoJ 

rincipal Secretary/ Secretary, Water Resource, GoJ 

0.0048%| 

0.0048%| 100 

100 

TrCipal ecretary/ Seielaty, Mines & Nalur 

Resources, GoJ 

0018% 

100 

pdl ecretary/ ecIelary, 
oresi lh nvitoiment, 

GoJ 
0018%| 

Total 
21,00,0000 100,00% 

PeR.C Duu & a 

hevtera Accountas 
, 

Finanoe Controller-l, 
JUSNL, Ranchi 

A0JT USNL) 
(SMnager(F f) Partner 



Note Roseivos t Suiplus 

s at at 

ariulars 31st March 2014 31st March 201 

Amount (Rs.) rnount (Ps.) 

mtal Seseives 

D. Caital Redemption Reserve 

c.Securit ies Premium Account 

d. Debenture Redemption Reserve 

e. Revaluation Reserve 

Opening Balance 

-Current Year Transter 

)Wntten Back in Current Year 

Closing Balance 

. Share Options Outstanding Account 

. Other Reserves 

SEB Restructunng A/C 

h. Surplus 
Opening balance 
() Net Profit/(Net Loss) For the current year 

(6,97,58,092.00)| 
(-) Transfer from Reserves 

)Proposed Dividends
) Interim Dividends 

)Transfer to Reserves 

Cloing Balance (6,97,58,092.00)| 

Total (6,97,58,092.00) 

B.C Duru & Ca 
rierev Accounans 

hafic: Coiiroller-!, 

JUSi, Ra 
(S anng JU giil 

Partnet 



Note 5: Long Term Borrowings 

Asat As at 

31st March 2014 31st March 2013 
Particulars 

Amount (Rs.) Armount (Rs.) 

Secured 
(a) Bonds/debentures 

(b) Term loans 

Loan from PFC 

(c) Deferred payment liabilities 

(d) Deposits 
Deposits and Retention from Suppliers 

Security Deposit from Contractors 
Keep Back deposit 

Penalty Keep Back 

5,19,46,129.00 

11,89,00,445.00 
90,51,33,219.00 

16,07,57,917.00 
Retention Money for Suppliers /Contractors 1,06, 17,220.00 
Penalty for Contractors 8,69,05,042.00 

Depusit 'or Electrification, Service Connection 

(E) Loans and advances from related parties 

4) 1ong term maturities of finance lease obligations 

(g) Other loans and advances (specify nature) 

1,33,42,59,972.00 
- -

Unsecured 
a) Eonds/debentures 

(b) Term loans 

(c) Deferred payment liabilities 

(d) Deposits 
(e) Loans and advances from related parties 

4 Long term maturities of finance lease obligations 

() Other loans and advances (specify nature) 

Total 1,33,42,59,972.00o 

Hote G: Other Long Term Liabilities 

As at As at 
Particulars 31st March 2014 31st March 2013 

Amount (Rs.) 
Amount (Rs.) 

(a, Tlode Fayables 

ability for Capital Suppliers/ Work 17,34,32, 142.00 
L abilities for O.1/,Supplis/Works 6,84,58,063.00 

(b) Ote1s 
Total 3-4, 18,90, 205.00 

BC Dna & Ca 
bonenw Accownt

(A, (SN) Sla 2) Finance Controllor.I1 
sA) JuS, Partner 



Note/: Long TeIm Provisions 

A 
Paticulars 31st March 2014 1,t Matth 7013 

Amount (Rs.) Arnount (Rs.) 

2) Provision for employee benefits

Superannuat on 

tety Reserve 

15,50,806. 00 Lcve Encashment 

'nsIon Reserve 

37,84,538. 00 (b Others (Specify nature) 

Tota 53,35,344.00 

Note 8: Short Term Borrowings 

As at As at 
Particulars 31st March 2014 31st March 2013 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

Secured 
(a) Loans repayable on demand 

(b) Loans and advances from related parties 
(C) Deposits 

Other Deposit 79,62,720.00 
idiSc. Depcsit 83,260.(00 
Secuity Deposit from Staff 36,496.00o 
Deposit for works to th2 done 5,94,79,17.00 
d) Other Loans and advances 

6,75,61,993.00 
Unsecured 
a) Loans repayable on demand 

(b) Loans and advances from related parties 

(c) Dep csits 

(a) Other loans and advarces (specify nature) 

Total 6,75,61,993.00 | 

Par C Dunu & Co 

rterw Accounagr, \ 
TuSJL Mnrogi Finance Controller-, 

(ftA) NIL, Ranchi 
Parthe 



Note 9: Trade Payables 

As at As at 

Particulars 31st March 2014 31st March 2013 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs) 
Sunary Creditors 
Liabilty for Supply of materiais 
Other Creditors 

5,45,56,820.00 

3,05,91,205.00 

Liability for 0.M. Works 14,10,54,829.00 

Total 22,62,02,854.00 

Note 10: Other Current Liabilities 

As at As at 

Particulars 31st March 2014 31st March 2013 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

(a) Current maturities of long-term debt 

(b) Current matur ities of finance lease obligations 

(c)Other payables: 
Remittances from Board HQ (2,80,126.00) 
J.S.E.B. Recunstruction Account 12,13, 385.00 
Inter Circle Transfer-Others 3,22,92,779.00 
Niscellaneous Receipt (32,035.00 
Liabitities for Establishment 1,50,31,120.00 
Un-Paid Wages/Salary 3,92,463.00 
Group Saving Scheme 1,12,530.00 
Piime/Chief Minister Relief Fund 8,917.00 
Interest on Group Saving Scheme 4,85,011.00 
Interest on GPF 22,53,081.00 
Electricity Charge Payable 2,15,041.0o 
TUS payable I,41,635.00o 
Royalty Payable 12,22,777.00 
Government Account 

99,686.00 
Sales Tax payable 8,08,15,106.00 
Income Tax From Cont ractor payable 

77,266.00 
Other Liabilities 

8,97,747.00 

Total 
13,49,46,383.00 

erera Accouman 
A 0., TUSNL) ( anage 

(FA) IJENL, Rinchi a 
Partner 



Note 11: Sho: t Tom Provisions 

As at Asat 
Particulars 31st March 20141 315t Marnh 7013 

Arnount (Rs.) Arnount (s.) 

(a) Provision for employee benef'ts 
salary & Reimbursements 

Contributon to CPF 

Ponsion Payable 
(4,09,36,263.00) 

Gratuity Payable 
(35,86,249.00) 

Group Saving Scheme Payable 
(6,84,226.00 GPF Payable 

(92,72,867.00) Leave Encashment Payable 
(17,76,630.00) 

Superannuation (funded) 
ESOP ESos 

Interest on security deposit (Staff) 2,569.00 
Officers Welfare Fund 

500.00 
GPF Board 

52,98,595.00 
R.P.F Family Pension /EPF 3,46,460.00 
EPF board 

3,33,068.00 
CPF 

53,145.00 
Salary Payable 

1,78,09,990.00 
income Tax (Staff) 

(15,70,297.00) 
PLI& LIP 

9,792.00 
GPF (Trustee) 

18,17,412.00 
Labour Cess

574.0 
Group Insurance (Board) 

b) Others 

Total (3,21,54,427.00) 

Par BC Dwu 

AJutpNu Hanag Finance Controlletyrred Accoume 
JUSNL, Ranchi 

Partne 
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Ncte 13: Investnments 

As at 

No. 11 MTh /014 
,st Mafcih 7013 

'ariclars 

Arnount .) fnount (R5.)| 
A Trade nvestments 

Other Invest nents B 

NonCUtent investments Fixed Deposits 

Grand Total (AB) 
Less'iOVisio Tor dinuition in the valuc of Investments| 

Total 

Note 14: Long Term Loans and Advances 

As at 
As at 

31 March 2013 
31 March 2014 

Amount (Rs.) 

S. No. Pariculars 
Amount (Rs.) 

Capital Advances 

SeCured, considered good 

Unsecured, ronsidered good 

Doubtful 
Less: Provision Ior doubtful advaices 

2,97,19,61,777.00 

2,97,19,61,777.00 
38,43,540.00 Security Deposits D. 

38,43,546.00 

Loans and advances toelated par.ies 

Other loans and advances 

Total 
2,97,58,05,317.00 

Par B.CDtns& Ca 

SAom ) A) 
2nc CnntroiltEnerel Accounta 

L a (A , JuSrNL) 
Partner 



Note 15 Other Non (urreni Aseets 

at 

31 Marth 2013 31 March 7014 

Armount (Rs.) 
Par ticulals 

rmourit (Ps.) 

aLone terin trade i ecevables (incluchng 'rade 

Ireceivables on defer red credit terms) 

SeCUId, considered good 

Unse tred, considered pood 

oubtfu 
iess Provision for doubtfut debts 

b. Others Provision for Unbilled Revenue 

Secured, considered good 

Unsecured, considered eood 
Doubtful 

Debts due by related parties 

Secured, considered good 

Unsecured, considered good 

Iuoubtful 
Les Provsion for doubtiul deuts 

Tota 

Outla Duu & ca 

TUNL art**) Finance Controller-onerd Accountarn 
/9anch 

ere AC 

JUSNL Panchi 

Patner 



Note 16. Inventories 

As at As 
Particulars 31st March 2014 3 1st Mareh 7013 

a.Raw Materi.is and coinponents 
Amount (Rs.) ArTinnt (Rs.) 

Stock o' Maten. 1s at construct on Stcck (Capital) 21,98,22, 93.00 
Stock of Matenals at other site Stock (O1M) 9,63,05,158.00 Store found shor t/surplus on venfication 
rnsier within icle 

nter Ccle Transfer 

Matenal pending inspection 

31,61,27,551.00 b. Work-in-progress 

c. Finished goods 

Internally Manufactured 
Other than internally manufactured 

G0ods in transit 

d. Stock-in-trade 

Internally Manufaclured 
Other than internally manufactured 

G00ds-in transit 

e. Stores and spares 

f. LooLe Touis 

8.Others iSpecify nature) 

Total 31,61,27,551.00 

Her BC Dua & Ca 

ACTUSN) ( abna 
FRA) 

Finance Controler-ll, AccoueanDuita 

JUSNL, Ranchi 
Partner 



Note 17: Trade Receivables 

s at As at 

Particulars 315t M. rch 2014 31st March 2013 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

rade rercivables outstanding for a pernod less than 
six nonths frorn the date they are due for pay1nent 

Securcd, considered good 

Unsecured, considercd good 
unsecurcd, considered doubtful 
ess: Provision for doubtful debts 

Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding 
Six months from the date they are due for payrnent 

Secured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered doubtful 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts 

0,59,68,749.00 

10,59,68, 749.00 

Total 10,59,68, 749.00 

Note 18: Cash and Cash Equivalents 

AS A 

Particulars 
Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Anuun (Rs.) Amount ( 

a Balances with banks 31,07,61,673.00 31,07,63,673.00 
b. Cheques, drafts on hand 

Cash in hand 10,72,063.00 10,72,063.co

Others: 

Balances With Division 65,83,890.00

Transfer Within Circle 28,00,578.00 

Inter Circle Transfer 70,000.00 

Imprest Cash 39,14,076.00 1,33,68,544.00 

Total 32,52,04,280. 00 

ParB.C Duu& Ca 
eertera Accountans 

S Hamag CA 03USN) ( (FLn) 
ingnce Corrojler., 

S", arci 
Partner 



Note 19; Short Tem l ons and Advaneos 

As at , 

P.teulars 15t Mt h 014 1. Mafrh 791 t 

nImullni (R) nirit (P) 

a. Loas and advances to related parties 

Soured. onsdeIed vood 

UsecurCd. COnside:od good 

Doubtu 

LePoVISIOn 1or doubtful loars and dvanc es 

Total 
Oher 

Advan c lo Suppliers 1,58,92,060.00 
Advance o Contractors 

Advances to Staff 

TA Advance 

Pay Advance 

11,59,649.00 

15,31, 185.00 
Festival Advance (5,45,668.00) 
Motor Cycle Advance (3,234.00) 

Advance for othei conveyance (14,870.00) 

House Building 55,535.00 

Other Advance (17,015.00) 
Medicaf Advance 22,533.00 

Marriape Advance 1,252.00 

Arrear Pay in Advance (65,000.00) 

Temporary Advance. 1,01,45,025.00| 
8,000.00 Cuputc Advance 

Total 2,81,69,452.00 

2,81,69,452.00 Grand Total 

No1e 70: Other Current Assets 

As a As at 

31st March 2013 
Amount (Rs.) 

31st March 2014 
S. NO. 

Particulars 

Amourit (Rs.) 

1Board's Working Fund [Revenue from Sale of power 

2Board's Working Fund [Secu:ity Deposit from Consumer) 
Board's Working Fund I Consumer Contribut ion 

Board's Working Fund [increase in cash with division 

1 inter Company Transaction Account 

ransfer Within Circle & Board 

7Inter Unit Adjustment ACCount 
inter Circle 1ransfer-Personal 

Claim Receivable frorn GOJ 

0J.S.E B. Rrconstruct ion Account 

11 Oer Peroene 

17 Elr trioty Duiy Recuvefies 

Total 

Par BC 
Dwu & Coa 

hertre AcoounAIMD 

Finance Controller-ll, 

JUSNL, Ranchi 

Partner 

(A,JUSH L)S Jdarg 



Note 23: 

Note 21: Revenue From Operations 

As a at 

Particulars Inventory 31st March 2014 31st March 2013 

. Sale o Poducts 

Sale ol Services, 
Dcmand Charges 

Add Purd 
Add: Tran 

Encrey tha ges 
Less: inv 
|Less: Ab.i 
Less: Tran 

Fuel Charges 
Power Foctor Surcharge 
AMG 

ransmission Charges Recovery 
C. Other operating revenues; 

L ss: 
d. Excise duty. 

Lost of ra 31,39,86, 420.00 

Packing 
other ma 

Total 31,39,86,420.00 

Note 22: Other Income 
Note 24 

As a As at 

31st March 2014 
Amount (Rs.) 

Partirulars 31st March 2013 
Particular 

Amount (fis.) 
nterest on Sta:f Loan & Advances 

Income irom Investments a) Salara 
(b) Contri 

(i Provide 

Ir.erest on Loans & advances to licensees 

D.P.S. fror Consumer 

Interest on Advances to Suppliers/ Contractors 4,91,215.00 (i) Sup 
|Interest from Banks (Other than on F.D.) 

(ii) P 
income from Trading 

(c) Gratui 
income trom Staff Weltare activities 13,834.0OC
Miscellanecus Receipts 1,92,89,240.00 fu) Socia 
Dividernd !r:comne 

Expens 
Jtner non-operating income S-ck Purc 

Total 1,97,94,289.00 (f) Staff we 

(gMedical 
Far B. C Dwiu & Co. 

(h) Ea:ned 
rnance Controllersren Accountanta 

JUSNL. Ra 

(7) Termina 

A0TUSN) (S Mamag CeA)) )Others o nRanchi 
ered A 

Ounta 



st3: ost of Matenal Consunmed 

Particulars 11t Mar h 701 1t rr h 7h1 

Anount (Rs.) Aro,t (P: 

nsC nteinal depertment X 

the cnd o1 the yeai 

LOSss dtUT Ing the year 

anstor t Om lnteCrnal Department Y 

w matenal consUmed 

Matenal ( if considered as part of Raw Material) 
matenals (purchased intermediates and components) 

Total 

Note 2: Employee Benefits Expense 

As at As at 

arttlars 31st March 2014 31st March 2013 

Amount (Rs.) Am~unt R3.) 

Salari2s and incentives 
11,37,27,674.00 

07tnDuions to -

TOVIdent and otner tung 

Superannuation scheme 

1Pension Fund 
3tuty fund contributions 

Social security and other benefit plans for overseas eriployees 

xpense on Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOP) and L.nployee 

ch Purchase Plan (ESPP), 

Staff welfare expenses 
2,72,394.00

heediCal ExpensEs Reimbursement
20,47,116.00

Earted Leave Encash.nent 
7,39,813.00 

64,99,768.00 
ermunal Bbenefits 

12,32,86,765.00 

Total 
nr B C Dunu & Ca 

nnad AccouMans 

Ygsu Finance Controller-ll 

(FRA) 

Partner 

J 
JUSNL, Ranchi 



Note 25: Finance costs 

at at 

31si Match 2014 1st March 701 Particulars 
Anount (?s.) Arnount (P) 

Interest expense 
7,38,861.0 

Bank Charges 
Other borrowing cOsts 
APplicable net gain /loss on foreign currency transactions and translation 

Total 27,38,881.00 
= 

Note 26: Administrative Expenses 

As at As at 

31st March 2014 31st March 2013 Particulars 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) 

17,17,395.00 
7,232.00 

6,31,321.00 
1,55,475.00 

Rent Rates & Taxees 

Insurance 

Telephone Chargcs, Postage,telegraiii& Telex chgs. Legal Charges 
Consultancy Charges 

67,936.00 
Other Prciessional Charges/ Collection and Remittance charge 
Conveyance txpenses 

53,18,394.00 Traveling Expenses. 
Vehicle Running Expenses Petroi & Oil) 
Hired Vehicles 
Fees&Subscription 48,423.000 Books & Periodicals 

Printing & Stationay 23,090.00 
1,83,786.00 

25,815.00o 
Avertisemenis.
Water Charges 
Electric Charges 

2,45,077.00 
4,97,137.00 
57,56,187.00 

Enteriainment Charges 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

65,950.00 
Freight 
Other Freight 

25,552.00 Incidental Stores Expenses 

Total 

1,47,78,770.00 
Pnr B. C Dunu & a 
arteresd Accountans 

(SMan o" 
(FLA) 

Finance Controller-I, 
JUSNL, Ranchi (ACTUN1) 

Partrie 



Note 27: Repairs t Maintenanco 

Aat , at 

Partirulars 311 Mareh 2013 1st Mar ch 2014 

Arnoun' (Ps) 
11,71,11 892. 00 

hrneu t (P:.) 

Plail an Mahinery 

19,62,535.00 

2,32,31,341.00 

4ydt avlhWorks 

re Lab'? Net O.ke 5,81,39, 380,00 
Vehiclr 90,637.00 
Furnituie and Fixtures 3,120.00 
office Equipment 90,735.00 

Total 20,12,29,646.00 

Pa 
BCDna 

& Co 
ienAcoua 

Finance Controller-11, 

JUSNL, Ranchi 

Düita, 

/SMamag 
(A0TUSN) Ranchi 

eres 
CFeA) 

Acc Deura 


